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PRESS RELEASE 
 

IMMSI GROUP: FIRST HALF 2014 
 

Net sales € 655.8 million (€ 695.7 mln 1st half 2013) 
(net sales 1st half 2014 equal to 682.2 million at constant exchange rates) 

 
Ebitda € 87.5 million (€ 90.8 mln 1st half 2013) 

with Ebitda margin up from 13% to 13.3% of net sales 
 

Ebit € 43.6 million (€ 46.3 mln 1st half 2013) 
with Ebit margin up from 6.6% to 6.7% of net sales 

 
Consolidated net loss of € -40.0 million (€ 4.3 mln 1st half 2013) 

after impairment losses of € 40.8 million 
 
 
Mantua, 28 August 2014 – At a meeting today in Mantua chaired by Roberto Colaninno, the 
Board of Directors of Immsi S.p.A. examined and approved the figures for Group performance 
at 30 June 2014. 
 
The performance of the Immsi Group in the first half of 2014 shows improved profitability (Ebit 
and Ebitda) as a percentage of net sales compared to the first half of 2013, thanks to cost 
control and productivity initiatives. The net loss was affected by the impairment  – amounting 
to 40.8 million euro – of the equity investment of the Immsi Group in Alitalia-Compagnia Aerea 
Italiana S.p.A. (“Alitalia”). 
 
Consolidated net sales at 30 June 2014 amounted to 655.8 million euro – compared to 695.7 
million euro in the first half of 2013 – of which 95.9% from the industrial sector (Piaggio 
Group), 3.7% from the naval sector (Intermarine S.p.A.) and the balance from the real estate 
and holding sector (Immsi S.p.A. and Is Molas S.p.A., net of intragroup eliminations). 
 
As during the second half of 2013 and first quarter of 2014, the devaluation of the Indian 
rupee (and to a lesser extent of the Vietnamese dong, the Indonesian rupiah and the US 
dollar) had a particularly negative impact on the turnover of the industrial sector. Net of this 
effect, Immsi Group net sales in the first half of 2014 would in fact have amounted to 682.2 
million euro, with a decrease of only 1.9% (instead of 5.7%) compared to the year earlier 
period. 
 
Immsi Group consolidated Ebitda at 30 June 2014 was 87.5 million euro, compared to 90.8 
million for the first half of 2013. The Ebitda margin increased from 13% to 13.3% of net sales. 
 
Ebit in the first six months of 2014 amounted to 43.6 million euro, compared to 46.3 million 
euro in first half of 2013. The Ebit margin increased slightly from 6.6% to 6.7% of net sales. 
 
The before tax loss at 30 June 2014 amounted to 29.9 million euro, compared to a profit of 
22.7 million in the first half of 2013, mainly due to the impairment loss of 40.8 million euro in 
the equity investment in Alitalia-Compagnia Aerea Italiana S.p.A. 
 
After tax and the share attributable to non-controlling interests, the Immsi Group posted a 
consolidated loss for the period at 30 June 2014 of 40.0 million euro, compared to a profit of 
4.3 million euro in the year-earlier period. It should be noted that the adjusted net result (net of 
the non-recurring costs related to the advance reimbursement of the Piaggio bond issue 
originally maturing in 2016) was a loss of 39.1 million euro. 
 
The net result of the Immsi Group was mainly affected by the impairment of the equity 
investment of the Immsi Group in Alitalia-Compagnia Aerea Italiana S.p.A., as mentioned 
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above. In the absence of such component, in the first half of 2014 the Immsi Group would 
have posted a net profit of 0.9 million euro. 
 
Net debt of the Immsi Group at 30 June 2014 amounted to 868.8 million euro, compared to 
936.1 million at 31 March 2014 and 850.8 million euro at 31 December 2013. 
 
Worthy of note is the positive dynamics of cash generation in the first half of 2014, which 
recorded a cash absorption of 18.0 million euro compared to 71.1 million euro for the first half 
of last year. 
 
Group consolidated shareholders' equity at 30 June 2014 was 477.6 million euro from 509.2 
million euro at 31 December 2013. 
 
Analysing the performance of the different areas of Immsi Group, in the industrial sector the 
Piaggio Group in the first six months of the 2014 sold 278,500 vehicles worldwide, with 
consolidated net sales of 629.0 million euro, compared to 671.5 million euro in the year earlier 
period. The trend of Asian currencies and the US dollar mentioned above had a particularly 
negative impact on this result, amounting to -26.4 million euro on net sales. 
In the first six months of 2014 the Piaggio Group maintained its leadership in the European 
two-wheeler market,, with a market share of 15.5% overall and 25.4% in the scooter segment. 
The Group, with a market share of 21.3%, maintained its position as leading manufacturer in 
the North American scooter market. 
In commercial vehicles, the Piaggio Group recorded a slight increase in total units sold 
worldwide (+0,9%). In India, Piaggio Vehicles Private Ltd. achieved an overall market share of 
32.8% in the three-wheeler commercial vehicles market and 52.6% in the cargo segment. The 
steady growth in exports of light commercial vehicles from the Indian manufacturing hub was 
also confirmed, recording an increase of 84% in the first half of 2014 compared to the first six 
months of the previous year. 
 
In the naval sector (Intermarine S.p.A.), the first half of 2014 recorded an increase in net 
sales, which amounted to 24.6 million euro, with growth of 12.3% compared to the year earlier 
period. The total value of the order backlog at 30 June 2014 stood at approx.168 million euro. 
 
In the real estate and holding sector, net sales at 30 June 2014 were approximately 2.3 million 
euro, substantially in line with the first six months of 2013. 
 
Parent company Immsi S.p.A. 
 
The Parent company Immsi S.p.A. recorded a net loss during the first six months of 2014 of 
41.1 million euro, compared to a profit of 18.1 million euro in the first six months of 2013. 
Net debt of the Parent Company at 30 June 2014 amounted to 73.6 million euro, an increase 
of approx. 16.5 million euros compared to 31 December 2013. 
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Events after 30 June 2014 and outlook 
 
With regard to the subsidiary Intermarine S.p.A., it should be noted that on 12 July 2014 the 
last catamaran was delivered to the Sultanate of Oman, with consequential release of the 
bank guarantees amounting to 16.7 million USD and of the Deposit Account of 2.7 million 
USD.  
 
As regards the Piaggio Group, on 16 July 2014 Piaggio & C. S.p.A. signed a credit line of 220 
million euro with a five-year term with a pool of banks. The amount can be increased up to 
250 million euro and was subscribed for the initial amount of 220 million euro by the Bank of 
America Merrill Lynch, Banca Nazionale del Lavoro, HSBC, Intesa Sanpaolo, Mediobanca 
and Unicredit as mandated lead arranger and bookrunner. 
The operation has the main purpose of refinancing the revolving line of 200 million euro 
maturing in December 2015 and ensuring the necessary financial support for the international 
growth forecast in the 2014-2017 strategic plan. The credit line is divided into a revolving 
tranche for the maximum amount of 175 million euro and an amortizing term loan tranche for 
the maximum amount of 75 million euro. 
The financial conditions of the credit line are better than those of the refinanced revolving line: 
in addition to a reduction in the cost of borrowing, the new credit line will improve the quality 
profile of the financial debt of the Piaggio Group, increasing financial flexibility and, above all, 
the residual life which reaches 5.0 years pro-forming the last approved data. 
 
With regard to the Parent Company and, in particular, the equity investment in Alitalia, it 
should be noted that on 8 August 2014 a preliminary agreement was signed between the 
current shareholding structure and the carrier Etihad Airways (“Etihad”). 
 
With reference to the other companies in the real estate and holding sector, there were no 
significant events after 30 June 2014. 
 
With reference to the industrial sector, as outlined in the new 2014-2017 Business Plan of 
the Piaggio Group, approved on 19 March 2014, commercial and industrial operations will 
aim to:  
• confirm the Group leadership position on the European two-wheeler market, taking full 

advantage of the expected recovery through a further strengthening of the product 
range and growing motorcycle sales and margins with the Moto Guzzi and Aprilia lines; 
maintain current positions on the European commercial vehicle market; grow on the US 
and North American scooter and motorcycle market; 

• continue penetration of Latin American markets with a new range of small and medium 
engine motorcycles specifically designed and manufactured by the Piaggio Group joint 
venture in China; 

• grow in the Asia Pacific region with exploration of new opportunities in medium-large 
motorcycles and replication throughout the region of the premium strategy employed in 
Vietnam. In the second half of 2014 the Group will begin direct sales operations in 
China, in order to penetrate the premium segment of the two-wheeler market;  

• strengthen sales on the Indian scooter market, with the focus on extending the Vespa 
offer and introducing new models in the premium scooter and motorcycle segments;  

• grow commercial vehicle sales in India – in part through consolidation in new segments 
of the Indian three-wheeler market with the Apé City Pax and the introduction of new 4-
wheel models – and in the emerging countries, aiming for further growth in exports to 
Africa and South America.  

• in the marketing and communications field, the Group will continue development of new 
digital platforms for relationships with customers, both existing and potential, while, with 
regard to brand image and sales outlet qualification, the mechanism of dissemination at 
the international level of the benchmark represented by the new Motoplex store will be 
implemented; 

• from the technological point of view, the Piaggio Group will continue with the study and 
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research of new individual urban and metropolitan mobility scenarios and with the 
development of technologies and platforms that emphasise the functional and emotional 
aspects of vehicles through the constant evolution of engines, extension of the use of 
digital platforms for the vehicle-user interface and experimentation of new product and 
service configurations; 

• more generally, the constant commitment - which has characterised recent years and 
which will also characterise activities in 2014 - of generating productivity growth with a 
strong focus on cost and investment efficiency, while respecting the ethical principles 
embraced by the Group, will continue.  

 
With regard to the outlook in the naval sector, in the light of negotiations in progress with the 
Navies of various countries and production progress in 2014 on outstanding projects, an 
increase in the value of production and an improvement in operating results is expected in 
2014 compared to 2013, this also due to the significant contribution of the new contract 
acquired in 2013. 
 

* * * 
 
The manager in charge of preparing the company accounts and documents Andrea Paroli certifies, in accordance with paragraph 
2 Art. 154 bis of Legislative Decree no. 58/1998 (Consolidated Financial Act), that the accounting disclosures in this press release 
correspond to the documentation, the ledgers and the accounting records. 
 
This press release may contain forward-looking statements regarding future events and operating, economic and financial results 
for the Immsi Group. These forward-looking statements are by their nature subject to inherent risks and uncertainties, since they 
relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or not occur or exist in the future. Actual results may differ materially from 
those expressed, due to a variety of factors. 
 
This press release includes some Non-GAAP measures, which, though not envisaged by the IFRS, are based on financial 
amounts contemplated by the IFRS. These measures – presented in order to assist a better assessment of Group performance – 
should not be regarded as alternatives to those contemplated by the IFRS and are consistent with those in the Immsi Group 2013 
Annual Report and quarterly and half-year reports. Since the methods used to determine the non-GAAP measures are not 
expressly regulated by the generally accepted accounting principles, they may differ to measures adopted by others and 
therefore may not be fully comparable to those adopted by others. Specifically, the Group has used the following alternative 
performance indicators: 

 
• EBITDA: defined as earnings before depreciation and amortisation. As from 31 December 2013, the definition of Ebitda was 

reviewed to signify EBIT before amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses on property, plant and equipment, 
investment property and intangible assets, as reflected in the income statement; 

 
• Net debt: financial liabilities (current and non-current) less cash and cash equivalents, and other financial assets (current 

and non-current). Determination of net debt does not include other financial assets and liabilities arising from the fair value 
measurement of derivatives designated as hedges and the fair value adjustment of the related hedged items. The financial 
statements in the Immsi Group Half Year Financial Report at 30 June 2014 include a table providing a breakdown of this 
aggregate. In compliance with the CESR recommendation of 10 February 2005 “Recommendation for uniform enactment of 
the European Commission regulation on schedules”, the indicator determined as described above reflects the amount 
monitored by Group management and that it differs from the indication of Consob Communication no. 6064293 of 28 July 
2006, since it also includes non-current financial assets. 

 
Furthermore, in order to ensure adequate comparability of results for the first half of 2014 with those of previous periods, the 
Profit/Loss and Profit/Loss per Share for the first half of 2014 have been recalculated, excluding the effect of non-recurring events 
(for which ample information is provided e in the remainder of this Report and which refers entirely to the Piaggio Group): these 
additional profitability measures are defined as Adjusted Profit/Loss and Adjusted Profit/Loss per share. 
 
The reclassified consolidated income statement and reclassified statement of financial position of the Immsi Group are set out 
below. In compliance with Consob communication no. 9081707 of 16 September 2009, the reclassified statements are not 
subject to auditing by the independent auditors. 
 
Immsi S.p.A. informs that the Half Year Financial Report at 30 June 2014 will be available to the public at the Registered Office of 
the Company, on the website of Borsa Italiana S.p.A. www.borsaitaliana.it, in the centralised storage mechanism www.1info.it as 
well as on the website of the Issuer www.immsi.it (section: "Investors/Bilanci e relazioni/2014") as from 29 August 2014. 
 
 
For more information: 
Immsi Press Office 
Via Broletto, 13 - 20121 Milan – Italy 
Tel. +39 02 31961.215/216/217/218 
ufficiostampa@immsi.it / press@piaggio.com 
www.immsi.it 
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Immsi	  Group	  reclassified	  income	  statement	  
 
 
In thousands of 
euro 

  30.06.2014  30.06.2013  Change  

         
Net sales   655,827 100% 695,695 100% -39,868 -5.7% 

         
Cost of materials   368,887 56.2% 396,519 57.0% -27,632 -7.0% 
Cost of services and use of third-party assets 123,639 18.9% 119,647 17.2% 3,992 3.3% 
Employee expense  119,783 18.3% 125,628 18.1% -5,845 -4.7% 
Other operating income  56,813 8.7% 52,049 7.5% 4,764 9.2% 
Other operating 
expense 

  12,848 2.0% 15,174 2.2% -2,326 -15.3% 

EBITDA 87,483 13.3% 90,776 13.0% -3,293 -3.6% 
Depreciation tangible assets 21,782 3.3% 21,364 3.1% 418 2.0% 
Goodwill amortisation  0   -    0   -    0 -   
Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets with finite 
life 

22,076 3.4% 23,157 3.3% -1,081 -4.7% 

EBIT  43,625 6.7% 46,255 6.6% -2,630 -5.7% 
Results of associates  0   -    1,000 0.1% -1,000 -   
Finance income   3,938 0.6% 8,554 1.2% -4,616 -54.0% 
Finance expense   77,461 11.8% 33,120 4.8% 44,341 133.9% 
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX  -29,898 -4.6% 22,689 3.3% -52,587    n/s 
Income tax   6,333 1.0% 12,291 1.8% -5,958 -48.5% 
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING 
OPERATIONS 

-36,231 -5.5% 10,398 1.5% -46,629    n/s 

Profit (loss) for the period from discontinued operations 0   -    0   -    0 -   
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD INCLUDING MINORITY 
INTERESTS 

-36,231 -5.5% 10,398 1.5% -46,629    n/s 

Minority interests  3,755 0.6% 6,079 0.9% -2,324 -38.2% 
GROUP PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD -39,986 -6.1% 4,319 0.6% -44,305    n/s 

         
         

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD INCLUDING 
ADJUSTED MINORITY INTERESTS 

-34,463 -5.3% 10,398 1.5% -44,861 n/s 

Adjusted minority interests 4,633 0.7% 6,079 0.9% -1,446 -23.8% 
ADJUSTED GROUP PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD -39,096 -6.0% 4,319 0.6% -43,415 n/s 
 
 
Immsi	  Group	  reclassified	  statement	  of	  financial	  position	  
 
 
In thousands of 
euro 

  30.06.2014 in % 31.12.2013 in % 30.06.2013 in % 

         
Current assets:         
Cash and cash equivalents  112,480 5.0% 74,285 3.5% 106,410 4.6% 
Financial assets   1,974 0.1% 13,617 0.6% 12,770 0.6% 
Operating assets   667,461 29.8% 584,857 27.3% 714,523 31.0% 
Total current assets  781,915 34.9% 672,759 31.4% 833,703 36.2% 
         
Non-current assets:        
Financial assets   0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 
Intangible assets   837,407 37.4% 832,574 38.8% 835,170 36.2% 
Property, plant, 
equipment 

  333,657 14.9% 340,309 15.9% 354,882 15.4% 

Other assets   285,039 12.7% 300,031 14.0% 282,206 12.2% 
Total non-current assets  1,456,103 65.1% 1,472,914 68.6% 1,472,258 63.8% 
TOTAL ASSETS  2,238,018 100.0% 2,145,673 100.0% 2,305,961 100.0% 
         
Current liabilities:        
Financial liabilities  416,626 18.6% 359,691 16.8% 473,160 20.5% 
Operating liabilities  667,076 29.8% 588,504 27.4% 689,797 29.9% 
Total current liabilities  1,083,702 48.4% 948,195 44.2% 1,162,957 50.4% 
         
Non-current liabilities:        
Financial liabilities  566,608 25.3% 578,994 27.0% 486,488 21.1% 
Other non-current liabilities  110,115 4.9% 109,317 5.1% 115,556 5.0% 
Total non-current liabilities  676,723 30.2% 688,311 32.1% 602,044 26.1% 
TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,760,425 78.7% 1,636,506 76.3% 1,765,001 76.5% 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  477,593 21.3% 509,167 23.7% 540,960 23.5% 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 2,238,018 100.0% 2,145,673 100.0% 2,305,961 100.0% 
         
 


